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SY M B() LS 

The following standard symbols are used in 
Dominion Bureau of Statistics publications: 

figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

- - amount too small to be expressed. 
P preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 
x confidential to meet secrecy requirements 

of the Statistics Act. 

sL(FIs ((NENrtoNNEIs 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications du Bureau 
fédéral de la statistique: 

nombres indisponibles. 
nayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou z4ro. 

- - nombres infimes. 
P nombres provisoires. 

nombres rectiflés. 
x corifidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 

Loi sur Ia statistique relatives au secret. 
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Ottawa 
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Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, 1968 

Ventes d'instruments et d'outillage agricoles, 1968 

ERRATA 

Page 5. Table - 4 - Tableau 

Canada 

Type - Genre 

Mouldboard ploughs— Charrues a versoir: 
Tractor drawn - A tracteur: 

Four furrow - Quatre socs: 
Reads - Se lit ....................... 
To read - Doit se lire .............................. 

Number of units 

..._. 

1,029 
353 

Page 11. Table - 5 - Tableau 

1968 

Type - Genre 
	 Number of units 

Nombre d'unités 

Mouldboard ploughs, tractor drawn - Charrues A versoir, 
a tracteur: 
Four furrow or larger - Quadrisocs ou polysocs: 
Reads - Se lit ................... 1,582 
Toread — Doitse lire 	.............................. 	906 

6403-526 
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This survey intends to measure the size of the 
Canadian new farm implement and equipment market in 
coimnodity details. 

Respondents 

Manufacturers reported all sales to Canadian 
end-users (mainly farmers), regardless of whether sold 
directly by them or by their own distributors and 
dealers. Export sales were excluded. Sales of goods 
manufactured for others on a contract basis were re-
ported by the principal company and not the sub-con-
tractor. 

importers and independent distributors reported 
their direct sales to Canadian end-users as well as 
their sales through their dealers. 

Valuation 

All dollar sales are valued at retail dealers 
cost less trade discount, i.e. at dealers buying price 
When calculating dealers cost, cash discounts and vol-
izne or performance bonuses are not deducted. 

Attachments 

Certain attachments are specified coiimiodity items, 
others fall under the 'All other" category of each 

tion in Table 4. Specified attachments are reported 
icr the respective items, regardless of whether they 

• re sold with the machine or separately. The value 
non-specified attachments is included with the ma- 

chine when sold with the machine and in the "All other" 
egory when sold separately. 

Secrecy 

To meet the secrecy requirements of the Statis-
tics Act, safeguarding the interest of individual 
respondents, certain items are not shown. In some 
cases additional items are also omitted to prevent 
disclosure by deducting all the remaining items from 
the total of the respective line or colinnn. Both kinds 
of undisclosed items are identified with an X sign. 

Simanary of Results 

Sales of farm implements, equipment, attachments 
and repair parts ameunted to $442.1 million in 1968 
as against $494.3 million in 1967, representing a 10.6 
per cent decrease. The value of repair parts, included 
in these totals, were $64.0 million in 1968 and $62.0 
million in 1967, an increase of 3.2 per cent between 
the two years. 

With the exception of Quebec and British Colombia, 
all regions reported lower sales. Decreases ranged 
from 6.3 per Cent in Ontario to 14.3 per cent in Alberta. 
Quebec's gain was a marginal 0.5 per cent while British 
Colombia recorded a 10.5 per Cent increase. 

As shown on Table 3, all major categories of 
machinery, except "Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs", 
indicated decreases in sales between 1967 and 1968. 
The largest percentage decreases took place in 'Pompa 

irrigation equipment and miscellaneous farm equip- 
t' (28.8 per cent) and "Ploughs" (23.5 per Cent). 
'as of "Tractors and engines" declined by 15.8 per 
it. A sales increase of 6.8 per cent was reported for 
drm wagons, boxes and sleighs", while sales of "Ma-

chines for preparing crops for market or for use" 
remained unchanged between the two years. 

S 

S 

FARM IMPLEMENT AND EQUIPMENT SALES 

VENTES D'INSTRUMENTS ET D'OUTILLAGE AGRICOLES 

1968 

La prCsente enquête a pour objet de meaurer l'importance 
du marché canadien d'instrinnents et d'outiliage agricoles neufe 
et d'en établir le detail. 

Déclarants 

Las fabricants ont déclaré toutes leurs ventea au Canada 
(surtout 1 des cuitivateurs) sans faire de distinction entre 
lea ventes faites directement et celles qui ont etC effectuCes 
par leurs distributeurs ou leurs concessionnaires. On n's pas 
tenu compte des exportations. Las ventes de produits fabriquCs 
contractuellement pour le compte de tiers ont etC ddclardes 
par la compagnie principale et non par lea sous-traitants. 

Las importateurs at lea distributeure independents ont 
d6claré aussi bien lea ventea effectuées directement I des 
consoesnateura canadians qua lea ventea effectuées par leurs 
conce esionnaires. 

Evaluation 

bus lea prix de vente sont Cvaluds au prix coOtant pour 
lea marchands de detail, moms lee esconiptes cur facture, c'est-
1-dire au prix que paie le concessionnaire. On n'a pea tenu 
compte des escoinpres pour paiement comptant ni des primes de 
rendement. 

Accessoires 

Certains accessoires sont énomérés distinctement, d'autrea 
sont compris dens la rubrique "Autrea" de cheque section du 
Tableau 4. Lea accessoires enumerds ont ete déclarCs séparC-
ment, qu'ila aient dté vendus sinai ou avec la machine aur 
laquelle ila sont appelés I Ctre montCs. La valeur des acces-
soires non prdcisés eat comprise dane le prix de Is machine 
loraqu'ils sont vendus avec celle-ci et dens "Autres" lorsqu'ila 
sont vendus séparément. 

Secret 

Afin d'observer lea exigences de Ia loi cur la statistique 
at de sauvegarder sinai les intérCta des déclarants, certains 
articles ne aont pas inentionnéa dana le bulletin. Dana car - 
tains cas, d'autres articles ont été egalement éliminés pour 
empBcher que le lecteur puiase, par deduction, arriver 1 des 
renseignements individuela. Cea renaeignementa confidentiela 
sont identifies par le signe x. 

Soaire des résultata 

En 1968, le montant des ventea d'instrizients, d'outillage 
et d'accessoires agricolea, St des reparations a atteint $442.1 
millions de dollars contre $494.3 millions en 1967, soit une 
diminution de 10.6 p. 100. La valeur des pilces de rechange, 
comprise dana ccc chiffrea, a etC de $64 millions de dollars en 
1968 contre $62 millions en 1967, cc qui reprCaente une augmen-
tation de 3.2 p.  100. 

A l'exception du Quebec et de la Colombie-Britannique, 
toutes lea regions ont signslC une diminution des vantes. Lea 
djnijnutiona ont vane de 6.3 p. 100 (Ontario) 1 14.3 p. 100 
(Alberta). La Quebec a enregistr4 une leglre augmentation 
(0.5 p. 100), mais celia de la Colombie-Britannique a Cté de 
10.5 p. 100. 

Coimne l'indique la Tableau 3, lee ventes des principaux 
groupes de machines, I l'exception des "Chariots, chariots-
camions et tralneaux de ferme", ont diminué entre 1967 et 1968. 
Lea rubniques "Pompes et equipement d' irrigation et equipement 
agricole divers" (28.8 p.  100) et "Charrues" (23.5 p.  100) ont 
enregistre lea plus fortes diminutons. La montant des ventes 
de "Chariots, chariots-camiona St tralneaux de ferme" a aug-
menté de 6.8 p.  100, at calui des "Machines pour preparer lea 
rCcoltes pour le marché ou la consonination eat reatC Is mëme. 



-4- 

TABLE 1. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales (including Repair Part.), by Province, 1962-19 - 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 1. Ventes d'instruments at d'outillage agricoles (y coispria lea pieces de rechange), par pray 
Valeurs au prix de gros 

percentage 
change 

Province 
	

1962 	1963 	1964 	1965 	1966 	1967 	1968 	- 
Variation 

proportion 

dollar. 

Canada 	......... . .......................... .282,676,676 337,561,595 380,132,718 	426,966,661 	478,905,071 494,298,264 442,086,312 - 	10.6 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces Atlantiquen , 8,244,144 8,185,633 9,788,964 	10,986,004 	13,412,487 15,468,383 14,280,412 7.7 
38,084,277 61,250,509 39,439,117 	36,397,718 	46,616,937 58,613,632 58,935,733 + 	0.5 
60,516,503 70,304,006 81,124,798 	86,451,578 	102,421.985 111,934,809 104,917,888 - 	6.3 
33,140,097 41,569,998 51,107,648 	55,087,506 	62,185,961 56,906,297 50,765,232 - 	10.8 

Qudbec 	......................................... 
Ontario 	........................................ 

70,751,308 96,617,831 110,985,209 	133,266,618 	141,519,116 130,939,979 106,992,638 - 	18.3 
Manitoba 	....................................... 
Saskatchewan 	................................... 

64,713,739 72,338,059 78,884,181 	93,632,406 	(02,380,705 108,534,808 93,040,631 - 	14.3 Alberta 	........................................ 
British Col,anbia -. Colombie-Rritanniqu. 7,226,608 7,295,559 8,802.801 	9,144,833 	10,366,880 11,900,356 13,153,778 + 10.5 

TABLE 2. Sales of Repair Parts, by Province, 1962-1968 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 2. Ventes de pieces de rechange, par province, 1962-1968 
Valeurs su prix de gras 

percentage 
change 

province 
	

1962 	I 	1963 	I 	1964 	I 	1965 	I 	1966 	I 	1967 	I 	1968 
Variation 

proper ion - 

dollars 

Canada 	................ ... ................. .43,879,451 49,721,863 53,156,394 55,642,883 61,990,800 61,998,709 63,955,1 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces Atlantiques 1,522,074 1,473,344 1,744,752 1,936,533 2,154,565 2,366,846 2,553,6 
6,187,446 6,806.514 6,733,816 7,742,699 9,118,946 9,507,? 
10,535,128 11,739.396 13,515,655 15,336,480 15,070, 161 15,793, 381 

. 

1,403,191 
5,653,554 5,878,082 5,746,451 6,412,030 5,982,814 6,314,504 

Québec 	.........................................5,529,715 
Ontario 	........................................9,630,091 

Saskatchewan 	.................................. 13,952,171 14,618,842 14,499,196 15,318,285 14,487,088 14,889,432 
Manitoba 	.......................................5,086,565 

Alberta 	....................................... 
. 

10,407,957 10,734,862 11,414,036 12, 977,964 12, 757,474 12,469,853 
British Colombia -- Columbie-Britannique 

9.,419,298 
1,288,517 1,512,263 1,633,946 1,797,196 2,048,777 2,215,380 2,426,989 

TABLE 3. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, by Major Groups, Canada, 1964-1968 
Values at uholesale prIce 

TABLEAU 3. Ventes d'isstrom.nte at d'outillage agricolee par groupea principaus, Canada, 1964-1968 
Valeors cu pria de groa 

percentage 
change 

Major group. -. Groupea principaux 	1964 	1965 	1966 	1967 	1968 	- - 
Variation 

proport ion - 

All groups - Total - Toss lea groupes 
	

326,976,324 I 	371,323,778 I 	416.914,271 I 	432,299,555 
	

378,131,201 	- 12,5 

+ 2.1 
- 2. 3 
+ 9.6 

S 

n 

Tractors and engineS -- Tracteura at meteurs ................. 
Plougha - - Charrues .......................................... 
Tilling, cultivating and weeding machinery -- Bouleverseur., 

cultivateurn or ddsherbeusea ............................... 
Planting, needing and ferttliaing machinery -- Machines de 
plantage, ennemencement at di fertilisation ................ 

Haying machinery -- Machines pour fenaison ................... 
Harvesting machinery - - Machines de rdcolte .................. 
Machines for preparing crops for market or for use - - Machines 

pour preparer lea rdcoltes pour Is marché ou Is consomaarion 
Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs -- Charriots, charriots-camiona 

et tralneaux de fernie ...................................... 
Barn equipment -- Equipement de grange ....................... 
Farm dairy machinery and equipment -- Machines cc outillage 

laitiern de ferme .......................................... 
Spraying and dusting equipment (orchard or garden) - - Outilla-
ge de pulverinstion at de poudrage (de verger ou de jardin) 

Pomps and irrigation equipment and miscellaneous farm equip-
ment -- Pompes at dquipemant d'irrigation Ct Cquipement 
agricole divers ............................................ 

114,067,178 122,020,656 149,467,259 153,064,076 
15,877,587 17, 228,326 19,659,041 20,864,498 

21,105,890 23, 537, 198 28,806,960 33, 762,954 

14,447,350 15,743,027 20,116,685 23,606,592 
30,867,028 29,983,805 29,853.237 27,951,709 
85,644,695 113,074,112 110,031,896 107,213,046 

11,312,872 12,893,469 15,377,900 14,900,298 

3,570,634 4,375,814 5,739,619 6,795,611 
7,268,241 7,387,224 10,078,397 12, 775, 372 

9,341,804 8,024,529 6,816,118 9,005,594 

2,439,062 2,385,260 3,405,897 4,017,159 

11,033,983 14,670, 358 17,561,262 18,342,646 

128,829,558 
15,967,210 

28,686,834 

19, 133,693 
26, 397,393 
99, 042, 062 

14,894,560 

7,257, 779 
12, 701,940 

8,440,695 

3,716,215 

13,063,262 

- 15.8 
- 23.5 

- 15.0 

- 5.6 
- 7.6 

+ 6. 
- 	U. 

sm 
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4. Farm I.lnt and Equipment Salea In Canada and the Ptovinces, by Type, 1968 
Values at wholesale price 

Ventex d'inatrumcnts et doutillage agricolea, Canada at province., par genre, 1968 
Valeurs Cu prix de gros 

Canada Number of units sold -- Ncsabre d'unitda vendae. 

Type -. Genre N.aber Atlantic 
of unit. Value Provinces Aita. B.C. 

- - - - - - Qud. Ont. Man. Sash. - - - - 
Nre Vsleor Provinces Aib. C. -B. 

d'anités Atlantiques 

Tractors and engines -- Tracteurs ci isoteur. 

Tractors - Farm use -- Tracteurs •gricoles: 
Wheel type (maxiesme observed P.T.O. h.p.) -- A roses: Puisaance 
maximum ob.ervde 1 Is pri.e de force: 

258 643,151 s 80 77 ii a a a 
544 1,304,184 99 170 201 7 9 20 38 

3,692 10,913,708 349 1.559 1,266 83 33 95 310 
1,982 5.620,062 230 700 697 101 85 58 111 
1,582 5,627,546 88 518 675 41 43 126 91 

765 2,854,439 45 157 338 55 74 87 9 

9-34 	h.p. 	-- 	Diesel 	............................................. 

3,566 15.041,243 203 908 1,655 178 185 268 169 

Other 	-- 	Autrea 	.................................... 

532 2,449,151 13 49 190 82 104 88 6 
3,400 16.865,839 81 307 1,295 366 730 543 78 

Other 	-- 	Autres 	.................................... 
50-59 	h.p. 	-- 	Diesel 	........................................... 

451 2.496.161 x x 163 59 102 83 a 

Other 	-- 	Autres 	.................................... 
60-79 	h.p. 	-- 	Diesel 	.......................................... 

6,133 49.578.594 54 115 663 958 2,342 1,916 85 
Other 	-- 	Autres 	.................................... 

193 1.318,985 a a 60 x a s - Other 	-- Autres 	.................... 

23,098 116.713,063 1,220 4,597 7,280 1,949 3,753 3,353 949 

Supplementary information on wheel type tractors -. lienseigne- 
nients suppituentaires sur tracteur. I roues: 
Diesel and other -- Diesel ci autres: 

60- 	69 	h.p. 	.............................................. 3,160 16.726,604 75 321 1,363 281 575 470 75 
691 4,635.396 a a 95 144 257 156 a 

1,052 7,601,946 a 36 158 s s o a 
90- 	99 	" 	................................. . ............ 2,954 21,527,638 44 52 390 470 1,095 873 30 

1,286 11,614,935 x 30 140 217 515 362 a 
1,034 10,153,060 a a 35 119 371 478 25 

1.r type (maximum observed drawbar h.p.) -- A chenilles 
rssa,sce maxtien observdc A la barre de traction): 
ir 	35 	h.p. 	-- Moms 	de 	35 	h.p. 	........................... x (1) - a a x a a s 

70- 	79 	' 	................................................... 

x (1) - a a a a - - 

80- 	89 	" 	................................................. 

a (1)  a a - 

a (1) - a a a a a 5 

-9 	h.p........................................................ 
h.p. 	and 	over 	-- 	et 	plus 	...................................... 

tractors -- l'racreurs de jardin: 

..... 

Lc's 	than 10 h.p. 	-- Moms de 10 h.p. 	......................... 925,984 147 210 742 260 159 258 105 ...1,881 
5,034 3.938,645 235 592 2,334 383 635 657 198 

80 h.p. 	and over 	-- 	ci plus 	- 	Diesel 	........................... 

Gas engines and power unit. -- Moteurs 1 essence et groupes 
moteurs 	........................................................ 11,795 1.093.449 a a 4.608 a 1,846 1,162 a 

35-39 	h.p. 	-- 	Diesel 	........................................... 
Other 	-- 	Autres 	.................................. 

All garden tractor attachments -- bus accesaeirea de tracteurs 

40-49 	h.p. 	-- 	Diesel 	........................................... 

... 1.668,073 ... ... ... ... 

Tractor cabs (excluding canvas type) - - Cabmnes de tracteur (sauf 

... 

7,275 3,734,957 63 253 1.383 653 3,124 1.724 75 

Total 	...................................................... 

All other tractors and engines -- bus sutres tracteurs et 
... 755,387 ... ... ... ... 

100-119 	" 	................................................. 
120 	h.p. 	and 	over 	-- 	et 	plus 	................................. 

10 	h.p. 	and 	over 	-- 	ci 	plus 	...................................... 

... 

... 

128,829,558 ... ,.. ... ... 

Plougha -- Charrue. 

:3ta1 	.......................................................... 

Total 	...................................................... ... 

Mouldboard ploughs -- Charrues I versoir: 
Tractor drawn -- A tracteur: 

317 154,729 27 6 252 5 - 27 
1,029 363,075 a a 45 97 a 179 22 

Three furrow and less -- Trota soce et moins ................. ... 

330 374,006 a - a 96 15 192 16 

de 	jardin 	...................................................... ... 

223 297,404 x - x 75 12 114 13 

ashes 	en 	toile) 	............................................... . 

pour 	furrow 	-- 	Quatre 	socs 	................................... . 

Tractor mounted or semi-mounted -- Montdes stir ttscteur ou 

moteurs 	........................................................ ... 

semi-,sontêes: 

Five 	furrow 	-- 	Cmnq 	sore 	..................................... ... 

1,274 342.358 281 735 156 a a 13 83 One and 	two furrow -- On et dew. 	soc 	........................ . 
4,214 1.701,632 245 1.494 2.411 ,c a 36 18 Three 	furrow 	-- 	Trol. 	soc 	................................... 

Four 	furrow-- Qustre 	soc 	.................................. 1.315.289 92 426 1.303 3 35 7 
711 851,863 47 49 582 13 X 15 0 

Six furrow or larger 	-- Six sore et plus ..................... ... 

Disc plough. -. Charroes 9 disquss: 

..1,866 

432 715,764 - - x x a a - 

Five furrow or lsrger -- Cinq cots et plus ................... ... 

a (1) - a a - - - - 

liskers (flexible gang) -- Horses a diaqaes 	(couples): 

Tractor 	drawn 	.- A 	tracreur 	.................................... .. 

1,014 1,269,955 - - a 261 567 180 s 

Tractor mounted -- Mont&ea 	star trscteur ........................ ... 

2,600 4,315,005 - - a 660 1,493 438 a 
Under 	15 	ft. 	-- 	Mom. 	de 	15 pi................................. 
15 	ft. 	and 	over 	-- 	15 	pi. 	et 	plus 	.............................. 

ed boxes for diskers -- Coifres I semence pour hecaco 1. 
diaques 	........................................................ 3,048 1,527,895 - - - 793 1,857 a s 

Included is "all other" or "miscellaneous" category of its group. -- Inclua dana 1. catCgorte 'too, suites' ou "divers" da groape. 
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TABLE 4. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1968 - Coot: 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4. Ventea d'tnatrenta at d'outillage agricolea, Canada at province., par genre. 1968 - 
Valeura a. prlx de gros 

Canada Number of units sold -. Nonbre :1 'ojL 	vendoes 

Number Atlantic 
ype -- Genre of units Value Provinces Alta. E.C. 

- 	 - - 	 - - 	 - god. Imt. Man. Sask. - 	 - 

Nombre Valeur Provinces Alb, C. -B. 
d'unitds Atlantique. 

Ploughs - Concluded -- charruea - fin 

Rotary tillers and cultivators -. B6cheusea et cultivateurs 
rotat ifs 
Garden (under 10 h.p. approximately) -- De jardin (moms de 10 

6,853 949,695 192 695 2,588 a 162 
Field (10 h.p. and over, F.T.O. or engine) -- Dc champ 

464 821.159 x S S S 5 5 

... 967,381 ... ... ... ... 

... 15,967,210 ... ... ... ... Total 	........................................................... 

Tilling, cultivating and weeding mach inery -- 

Rouleverseura, culctvateurs at  ddsherbeuses 

Harrows -- Ilerses: 
Drag (complete section) -. A dents droites (sections complbces) 67, 317 1,379,750 81 3,014 5,541 19,805 22,240 15,831 805 
Leaf spring tooth harrows (sections) -- A dents, I ressorts 6 

18,704 702,065 a 1,601 a 8,147 4,570 a 27 lames 	(sections) 	............................................. 
Coil spring tooth harrows (sections) -- A dents, I ressorts en 

11,32 1  523,849 238 a 260 a 6,680 2,515 160 

All 	other plough. -- Toutes autres charrues 	.......................... 

Disc harrows -- Heroes I dtsque: 

h.p. 	environ) 	................................................. 

Tractor drawn -- A tracteur: 

(10 h.p. 	at plus, 	prise de force on 6 moteur) 	................... 

Wheel 	type 	.- 	A 	rowe 	............................. . ....... 5,009 4,411,582 83 328 2,224 340 605 1,317 11: 
489 262,093 21 5 5 a a a .- 

1,245 466,626 52 471 521 9 10 72 11 

Rotary hoes - Sections (ground driven, teeth or wheel) - - Howe. 
rotatives - Sections (entratsnt par lea rm,eu, 6 dante ow 1 

729 89,180 7 18 a a s - 

Other-- 	Autres 	............................................ .. 

Wheel-type folding drawbars for harrows and rotary hoe sec- 

.. 

•pirale 	(sections) 	........................................... 

Tractor mounted 	-. Montées sur tracteur 	...................... . 

tions - - BaSTes de traction escamotablea 8 roots poor herse. Ct 
sections 	de hones 	rotatives 	.................................... 4,775 1,607,403 a a s 1,582 1,661 1,250 x 

Soil pulverizers, rollers and packers -- Emotteuses. rouleusea 
or 	tasseuses 	................................................... 9,7 10 1,127,255 s a 1,136 a 4,762 1,406 x 

roves) 	......................................................... ... 

Cultivators - - Cultivateurs: 
Row crop (corn and potatoes) - - Pair cultures an rungs (mats at 

pes de terre): 
Drawn or mounted -. A tracteur ow monte. our Cracteur: 

One row and two ron.- 16, rang at deum range 575 187,511 73 101 371 a a 5 s 
345 258,909 9 68 229 27 a a a 

un 58 49,692 - s 36 a - a - 

Row crop (beet, be, etc.) -- Poor cultures an range (bette-an 
92 34,758 . a a a . a X 

Field - Conventional type -- Dc champ - Genre ordinaire: 

raves, 	haricots. 	etc.) 	..................................... .. 

Tractor drawn -- A tracteur: 
4,492 3.139,835 66 150 1,333 891 1,243 766 43 

Folding 	-- 	Escamotablea 	.................................... 2,404 2,001,447 - - a 375 547 174 a 
1,681 458,115 a 324 1,089 61 a 32 a Tractor mounted 	-- Montds 	our tracteur 	....................... 

Heavy duty type (chisel ploughs) -- Dc grande puissance 
(pointes tranchantes): 
Tractor drawn -- A tracteur: 

Rigid 	-- 	Rtgtdes 	......................................... 2,554 2,347,744 a a a 466 917 1,002 37 

Three and four row -. Trois cc quatre rungs 	................ .. 
Five 	or more r ow -- Cinq rgs et 	plus 	..................... .. 

2,515 4,743,193 - - a 271 1,441 767 a 
190 73,538 a a a 15 17 68 29 

185 19,449 a 28 28 a a 15 a 

Rigid 	-- 	Rigid 	........................................... 

Rod weeders -- Désherbeuses 8 barre: 
2,651 2,874,236 - - - a 1.795 645 a 

Foldiag 	-- 	Escamotables 	.................................. 

807 130,761 - - - a 356 422 a 

Tractor mounted -- Montds our tracteur 	..................... ... 

Tool bar carriers -- larrea porte-outtis 	......................... ... 

Complete machinea -. Machines complbtes 	........................ 
Attachments 	-- 	Accescoires 	..................................... 

yield blade veeders (tractor drawn or mounted) -- D8sherbeu.ea 
I lames de champ (I tracteur ow mantdea nor tracteur) a (1) - - - a a 

All other cultivating and ttllage maibinery -- Toutes autrea ma- 
... 1,797,843 ... ... ... ... ... chines 	de 	culture 	.............................................. 

Total 	.................................................. ... 28,686,834 ... ... ... ... ... - 

(1) Included in "all other" or "thacellansous" catagory of its group. -- Inclua dana 1. categoric "toss autres" os "divers" du groups. 

E 

I 
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rABLE 4. Farm implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by type, 1968 - Continued 

S 	 Values at wholesale price 

,:EAI7 4. Ventes dinstruments ci d'owtillage agricoles, Canada at province., par genre, 1968 - suite 
Velours au prim d. gro. 

Canada Number of units sold -- Nombre d'unttAu vendues 

Number Atlantic 
Type -- Genre of units Value Provinces Alt.. R.C. 

- 	- - 	- - 	- Qué. Got. Man. 
Nmebte Valeur Provinces Aib. C. 'B. 

d'uaitAs Atlantiqucs  

Pla,tin&, seeding and fertilizing machinery -- 

Machines de plantage, d'ensncem.nt at de fertiliestion 

planters -- Plantesee, do mass: 
1,006 921,244 5 127 864 4 - c x 

753 241,701 29 329 364 - - x x 

rrop unit planters for attaching to tool bars -- Planteune, 
or cultures an rangs 6 fixer I 1s barr. porte-ootils 1.194 169.641 x 187 659 a - 

Sank-- 

210 25 

98 184.097 44 a 18 a - a a 

420 151,667 s a 326 - - - - 

n and fertilizer drills (combination) -- Sumatra d.c grain at 
1,795 1,798,181 100 306 659 a a 490 60 

o drills -- Semoirs d.c grain: 
ten -- Taeseurs: 

3,153 4,216,957 - - a a 1,403 1,061 59 
1,605 2,175,997 - - - a 567 828 a 

782 38,822 a x 378 s x 109 155 

ilizer and lime ameers -- 	pandeur. d'engrais at chauleuses: 
2,239 953,317 66 551 952 131 x 201 u 

477 220,478 133 92 124 12 16 61 39 
a (1) - - X a a a a 

drous ameoni. applicators -- Applicateors d'ameonieque 
5  (1) " " - - - 

apreaders -- 	pandeura de fumier: 
:ype -- A coffre: 
.er take-off -. Prime de force: 
Inder 	150 bu. 	-- Noise d 	150 boias. 	... ................... 3,121 2,232,514 219 955 1.314 149 130 248 106 

2,327 2.131.910 50 631 1,121 95 106 242 82 
418 237,326 59 180 150 3 4 15 7 

if or tank, all types -- Liquide ou 	reservoir, tons 
631 775,663 30 124 193 89 c 148 a 

other planting, seeding and fertilinthg machinery -- Tosatas 
tree machines do plantage, d'ensemenc..est at d.c fertilisa- 

actor 	drawn 	-. 	A tracteur 	.................................... . 
actor mounted 	-- l4Ontdes 	our tracteur 	........................ ... 

... 2,683,578 ... ... ... . 	. 	. ... 

to planters -- 	Planteusee de pes de terre ................. .... 

... 19,133,693 ... ,.. ... ... ... 

splanter. 	-- Tran.plantoirn 	.................................. ... 

Haying machine ry  -- Machine s  pour lenaison 

engram 	(combines) 	........................................... . 

its -- Faucheuae.: 

Disc 	type 	-- 	Genre 	disque 	.................................... .. 
Hoe 	type 	-- 	Cents 	boue 	....................................... .. 

tter bar type •- A barre de faua: 

dcaat 	seeders 	-- 	Dieperseurs 	................................. .... 

Power take-off -- Prime d.c force: 
1,540 730,010 42 53 287 244 470 432 12 

etrifugal 	-- 	Centrifuge 	...................................... . 
avity drawn 	-- A traction gravitique 	......................... ... 

137 45,945 a a 21 C C s . 

avity mounted -- A montage gravitique 	........................ .... 

3,735 1,637,989 370 1,757 989 Ill 111 197 200 

:ylre 	........................................................ .... 

delivery rakes -_ R*teaus B debit lateral: 
'linder type -- A cylmndre: 

50 ba. 	and over 	-- 	150 boise. 	at 	plus 	..................... . 
... 

2,223 1,165,399 118 739 526 204 364 239 33 

,and 	driven 	-- 	tones 	matrIces 	.............................. ... 

power take-off - Mounted -. prime de force - Monies 339 164,865 48 144 65 a ,, 23 48 

.nres 	....................................................... ... 

.nger wheel type - - Rose B dents: 
1,513 707,536 a 193 158 0 244 592 50 

.me 	........................................................... .... 

(1) a a a a m a a 

Total.................................................... .... 

conditioner. - Complete machine. -_ Conditiouneore d.c loin - 
701 538,496 74 356 170 26 24 33 18 

r-condittoner (cutter bar integral machine,) -- Faucheuses- 

Drawn 	-- 	TirCes 	............................................ .. 
Semi-mounted 	-. 	Semi-mootdcs 	............................... ... 

1,086 2,236,056 64 333 436 C C 104 s 

Fully_mounted.- 	Moiztdes 	................................... .. 

conditioner attachments for swsthers and wmndrovers -- Ac- 

Ground 	driven 	-- 	tones motricen 	.............................. .. 

ssoireu do conditlonneurs de fob 	pour javeleases 1,068 709,133 a a 308 26 25 126 17 

Drawn-- 	Tires 	............................................... .. 
Mounted 	- - 	MoniCa 	............................................ .... 

8,288 14,165,349 412 2,352 1,826 562 1,254 1,623 259 

chincu 	compiBtea 	............................................. .... 

stookers, automatic and manual - - Machine. 8 gerber 

mditionneors 	(machines 1 faux 	tntfgralen) 	.................... .. 

tomatiqoen 	ow 	B 	main 	........................................ 2,101 546,636 m a x a 728 a - 

accualatora and bale sledges -- Platefooves de reception 
de repartition des balles pour presses 6 loin 831 99,283 a a a n 12 31 s 

d bals.ioadera -. fSargeurs de balls, our 1. champ 396 113,477 a a 35 a c 128 a 

balers 	-- 	presses 	8 	tom...................................... . 

d bale throwers -- 	jecteurs d.c balle. our 1. champ 684 309,206 47 132 274 131 86 C C 

conveyors - Bale type only -- Tranaporteors de loin - En 

.. 

lIes 	........................................................ 10,571 1,224,063 518 2,483 2,859 1,646 1,770 5 

other haying machinery -. Tootes autree machines pour Is- 
... 

. 

2,003,950 ... ... . 	.. ... moo......................................................... 

Total.................................................... ... 26,397,393 ... ... ... . 	. 	. .. 

Cor 
T 
T 

gas, 
p 

pot 

Tra 

Gre 
d 

Gra 
F 

Bra 

per 
C 
C 
C 

Anh 

All 

Now 

Sid 

Hay 

Now 

Hay 

Hay 

gal 

gal 
C 

S 
(1) included in "alt other" or "mi.cell.naou." category of its group. -- Inclua dams Ia categorta "toua autres" ow "divers" du group.. 
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TABLE 4. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1968 - Conli: 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4, Ventes d'instruae,ta at d'o,.tillage agricoles, Canada et provinces, par genre, 1968 - 
Valeurs .0 prim ic gras 

Canada Number of unit. sold -- Nornorc- U u:nt.- 	vunuucs 

Number Atlantic 
Type -- Genre of units Value Provinces Alto. B.C. 

- 	- - 	- - - Qud. Ont. Man. Ba.k. - 	- - 	- 
Hmshre Valeur Provinces Alb. C.-B. 

d'unitds  Attantiques - - 

Uarveating machinery -- Machines de rdcolts 

Combines -- Moi.aonneuaes-batteuses: 
Pull 	type 	-- 	A 	traction 	....................................... 1,747 8,771,045 a a a 283 924 385 20 

5,484 47,569,458 80 216 854 940 1,656 1,648 90 

3,506 1,811,669 28 97 427 552 1.065 1,310 27 

Combine pickup attachments -- Accessoirea Ac moisaonn.u.e- 
6,164 2.999,722 a a 518 880 2,507 2,026 53 

Cornheads for combines -- tpieusea de sat, pour moissnoneuses- 
bat teuses: 

257 456,818 a a 224 - - - - 
127 375,910 - 29 98 - - 
215 632,270 a a 204 - - - - 

Combine - Straw choppers - - Moisaonneuaea-batteuses - Mache 
2,306 768,050 a a 155 762 733 609 a 

Swathers and ,.,lndrowers -. .Javeleuae. 
4,289 5,639,617 a a 428 708 2,196 855 59 

Self-propelled -- lascomotrices: 
6,309 16,613,129 a 189 439 1,055 2,365 2,151 a 

Self-propelled 	-- 	Autocootrices 	................................. .. 

Auger 	type 	-- 	A vi. 	sans 	[in 	.. .............................. ,c 

... 

(1) a a a , a a a 

Combine cabs -- Cabines de moissonn.use-bstteuae 	................. .. 

Corn picker. -- Ramasseuses de mats: 

battewae pour 	Ic ramsasage de 	Is paille 	........................ . 

Tractor 	drawn 	•- 	A 	tracteur 	................................... a (1) . X a - - - - 
Tractor mounted and self-propelled -- Montéen Ct autonotrice, 152 442,270 a a 94 - - - - 

Two 	row 	-- 	Deux 	rangs 	.......................................... ... 
Three 	row 	-. 	Trois 	rungs 	....................................... ... 
FOur row and 	larger -- Quatre range at plus 	.................... ... 

Picker shelter (combination) -- Rauseuses-égreneuses a (1) - a a - - - - 

paille 	......................................................... .. 

Forage crop harvesters -- Moiosonneuses de focarrags: 
Basic machines -- Machine principal.: 

Tractor draw,, 	-- 	A 	tracteur 	.................................... . 

Flywheel or cylinder type -- A roue d'erre on cylindre 1,741 3,402,088 65 383 839 23 111 207 Ii- 

Canvas 	type 	-- 	A 	toilea 	...................................... . 

343 366,001 12 106 161 a a 18 1 
Attachments -- Acccssoires: 

357 

. ....

. .... 

214,499 19 139 147 o a 16 1 
Pick up 	-- 	Rsmasseuse 	................................... . ... 

1,133 
577,255 
688,325 

34 
46 

194 
291 

580 
708 

26 
a 

48 
a 

164 
9 

9 
c: 

Flail 	type 	(with 	spout) 	--A fldnu 	(0 bet) 	................... ... 

Cutter 	bar 	-- 	A 	barre 	de 	faux 	................................ .... 

Shredders, cutters and rotary sower. -- Efillocheuse.. coupeurs 
et faucheuses rotatives: 

..1,139 

1,309 544,514 69 72 627 168 177 98 98 Horizontal blade type -- A lame horiaontale 	.................... . 
Flail type (without spout) -- A fléau (sans bec) 290 265,977 a a 177 * a a a 

Forage crop bloucra -- Souffleura de cultures fourrag4.res 1,276 868,771 24 321 762 * x 47 60 

Potato diggers -- Arracheuses de p.es de terre a (1) a a a x - - IC 

Potato harveater, and combines -- Rdcolteuses de posnes de terre 87 832,949 44 6 25 a - a a 

Beet lifter., harvesters and loader. -- Arracheuses, moisson- 
86 424.717 a a a a - 41 - 

All other harvesting machinery and attachments -- Toutes .utres 
... 4,597,008 ... ... ... ... 

Row crop -- 	Pour cultures en ranga 	........................... . 

... 99,042,062 ,,. .. ... .. 

Machines for preparing crops for market or for use -- 

Machine, pour preparer id 	rCcoltea pour le marchC 
on  Is conaati0n 

Grain grinders -- Broyeurs de grain: 
9 1,264 - - * a - - 

Over 	6 	in. 	-- 	Plus 	de 	6 	po. 	................................... a (1) * a a a * * a 

Rollers or crushers (grain) - - Aplatisseurs Ct concasseurs 

Total 	...................................................... ... 

917 371,330 * * 285 a 145 a - 

neuses at chargeuses de betterave 	............................. ... 

Cleaners for grain -- Cribles: 

machines 	pour 	Is rdcolte et acceasoires 	........................ ... 

Hand (fanning mills) and power -- A bras (vanneuses) et 1 
318 140,003 - - 50 * 169 36 A. 

(grain) 	........................................................ .. 

Hamermill. -- Broyeurs 8 marteaux: 
103 43,945 * S * 0 5 IC - 

6 	in. 	or 	less 	-- 	6 	p0. 	on mains 	................................ .... 

496 240,989 * 37 156 x 28 35 3 
76 

..... 

10,806 - a * - - x n 

304 499,831 21 a 56 x 22 116 

moteur 	......................................................... ... 

Electric 	driven 	-- 	A 	l'dlectricitC 	............................. ... 

Peed mixers 	-- KClangeurs 	Ac moulCes 	............................. ... 

	

Grinder mixers -- Broyeurs-sélsngeurs 	................. . ......... 1,407 1,966,925 10 103 406 160 373 338 1 

P.T.O. 	-- 	Prise 	de 	force 	....................................... .. 
Belt 	driven 	-- 	A 	courroie 	...................................... ... 

Sorters and graders - - Trieurs et clssseurs: 
62 43,961 54 - * - - 

s m 

. 

(1) - - * - - - 
Potatoes (mainly) 	-- 	Possoes de terre 	(surtout) 	................. . 
Fruit and vegetable -- 	Fruits 	et 	legume 	....................... .. 

Crop dryer with heating units (for grain, hay. etc.) -- Sdchoirs 
de 	rdcolte 	(cdrdales, 	foin, 	etc.) 	.............................. 633 2.844.879 a 110 84 63 * - 

(1) Included in "all other" or "miscellaneous" category of its group.-- Inclu. dan. Is categoria "tous sutrea" ou "divers" du groupe. 
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4. Fans bapimnent and tquipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by type. 1968 - Continued 

S 	 Values at wholesale price 

4. Veatea d'instroments et doutillage agrico1, Canada or provinces, par genre. 1968 - suite 
Valeurn au prix de gron 

Canada Somber of units sold -- Sombre d'onitdn veoduen 

Number Atlantic 
Type -- Genre of units Value Provinces Alta. B.C. 

- - - - - - QuC, Ont, Man. Saak. - - - - 
Sombre Valeur Province, AIb. C.-B. 
d'unitfa  ,tlaotiauca 

Machines for preparing crops for market 
or for use - Concluded -- 

Machines pour preparer len rfcolten pour Is march8 
ou Is coosoomation - fin 

loaders - Fare, -- Tracteurn-chargeura - Parse . ........... 9,123 4,534,414 471 1,531 3,421 956 1,436 1,126 182 

evators -- 	lévateurs 8 grain 
934 328,510 - a 859 ,c a a - 

14,570 2,665,225 a 1,165 2,234 2,712 4,458 3,620 a 

1,398 405,568 45 774 500 5 X 42 X 

r machine. for preparing crops for market or use, such as 
wauhers, vegetable tying machine., etc. -- Toutes au- 

achines pour preparer lea rEcoltes pour Ic marchd cii Is 
... 796,910 ... ... .,. ... 

... 1489456(1 ... ,.. ... ... 

Fans wagon., boxe, and sleighn -- 

Chariots, charioti-camions et trafneaux de ferine 

are -- Chassis de chariot, 
1,797 231,852 63 x 609 0 128 146 a 
7,549 1,485,742 136 1,767 4,142 691 304 394 115 

xes (grain only) -- Cnffre. de chariot (8 cCrésles smile- 

type 	-- 	A godet 	............................................ 
type 	-- 	A 	taribre 	.......................................... 

... 

3,326 574,042 a a a a a a - 

oxen (power unloading) -- Coffres 8 fourage (decharge- 
iroteur): 

rnatton, 	ctreuses, 	laveusea, 	botteleuaes, 	etc .................. 

oloading -- D#chargmaent 	lateral 	........... . ............. 2,638 2,387,002 43 529 1,605 14 37 91 119 

1 	.......................................................... .... 

109 71,398 a x a a x a 34 

r fans wagons, boxes and sleighs -- Tosis autren chariots, 

4 	tons 	-- 	Mm. de 	4 	tosses 	................................. 

... 2,507,143 ... ... ... ... ... 

one and over -- Quatre 	tosses St plus 	....................... 

... 7,257,779 .. . ... ... ... 

-- 	Autrea 	.................................................... 

Barn equipment -- lquipmnent de grange 

litter carrier. -- Chariot. I fourage et I fumier 4,720 262,468 21 a 116 a a a a 
1,750 2,281,227 15 394 1,271 15 a 21 x 

tn -camionn 	at 	tratnesux de 	farms 	.............................. 

tells and livestock puns (without stanchion units) -. 
39,269 1,119,778 a 21,437 a x a x x 

evatora (chain) -- Autrea Cldvateurs 	(chalne) 	............... 

osder. -- DCchargeurs de 	.ilos 	.............................. 

24,619 161,067 a 13,506 6,794 a - x - 
929 184,741 50 139 339 ,, a 91 210 
438 414,715 4 47 343 a a 4 31 

s et enclos pour bentiaux 	(Cans lea carcass) 	............... 

tering cups and bowl. -- Abreuvotrs pour Is bdtail 123,749 833,674 4,612 61,192 40,343 8,284 x 5,301 a 
leaners (power operated) -- Nettoyeurs de rigolea (8 

3,136 5,070,158 107 1,624 1,137 131 a 93 a 
neoua barn equipment (include, hog troughs, feed cookers, 
arts, hay forks and slings, track, tank heaters) -- 
sent divers de grange (y co.npris auges pour pores, 
cs, charettes I fourrage, fourches et courroies 	tots, 

... 2,374,132 ... ... ... ... 

... 

... 

12,701,940 ... ... ... ... 

Farm dairy machinery and equi pment -- 

Machines Ct outillage lattiera d, ferme 

tonchions -- Carcass pour béten 8 cornea 	................... 
room 	.talln 	-- 	Stalles 	de 	cratte 	.............................. 

raachinea •- Trayeuses: 

ders -- Chargeuses de 	aangeoire 	............................... 

and suspended types (units) -. Sur pied at auspenduea 
5,680 609,409 187 3,606 1,112 a 92 301 x 
3,970 828,411 103 2,471 818 a 79 201 x 

rdchauffeurs ds 	reservoirs) 	................................. 

psrators -- gcremeusea: 

1 	............................................................ 

196 50,313 a a a 21 37 78 a 
303 34,058 x a a 56 64 100 x 

k coolers -- Refroidinseurs de lait: 

tea) 	...................................................... 

2,552 4,664,264 141 1.557 582 a a a 110 

pumps 	-- 	Pompea 	I 	wide 	................................... 

a (I) - a a - - - 

type 	-- 	Sur 	pied 	............................................ 
type 	-- 	Pc 	table 	............................................ 

r dairy machinery and equipment (such as pails, brunhen, 

ype 	-- 	Coffres 	............................................ 

era, wash tanks, etc.) -- Louisa sutrea machines at tout 

pc 	•- 	Btdons 	.............................................. .. 

age laitiern (chaudibren, broasea, couloira, 	bassins de 
... 2,254,240 ... ... ... ... etc.) 	................................................... 

1 	......................................................... ... 8,440,605 ... ... ... 

tractor 

Grain & 
Backel 
Auger 

Other e' 

All oth 
vaxerJ 
tren I 

Conan, 

Tot 

Wagon g 
Under 
Four 

Wagon b. 

5 
All oth 

chart, 

Tot 

Feed am 
Silo un 
Stable 

Stall 
Cattle 
Mi lb i ng 
Sunk fe 
Stock a 
Gutter 
rteu 

Mmcdl 
feed 
tquip 
cuise 
rails 

Tot 

Milking 
Floor 

(on 
Vacun 

Cre S 

Floor 
Table 

Fans mi 
Bulk 
Can t 

S 
(1) Included in "all other" or "a,iacellasieou." category of its group. -- Lucius dana is categoric "toss autree" ou "divers" du groupe. 



- 10 - 

TABLE 4. FacTs implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1968 - Conch I 
Value, at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4. Ventes d'instror.ents at d'outillage agricolea, Canada at provinces, par genre, 1968 
Valeura au pits de gros 

Canada Number of unit. •old -- Nre duniles venduca 

Type -- Genre Number Atlantic 
of units Value Provinces Alta, B.C. 

Qud. imt, Man. Sack. - 	- - 	- 
Numbre Valeur Provinces Alb. C. -B. 

d'unitds Atlaistiques 

Spraying and dusting equipment (Orchard or garden) - - 

Outillage de pulvdrisation cc de poudrage 
(Dc verger Cu de jardin) 

Sprayers - - pulvfrivaieure: 
Field -- Dc champ: 

1 , 556  433,339 51 175 1,246 X 41 22 	a 
5,772 2.359,432 x 234 260 1,321 2,542 1,341 	x 

Row crop (all type.) -- Pour cultures en rungs (tons genres) ... 615 429,241 x 126 318 X S S 	 5 

Orchard - - Vergers: 
Hi&T pressure -. Forte presume: 

Trailer type 	-- Tratnardo 	..................................... 

Under 15 gal. per gin, capacity -. Mains de 15 gall. 
31 11,003 x X 	 S 

15 gal, and over per mm. capacity -- 15 gall. at plus 
parmm.. 	................................................. s 83,417 a 5 10 - 5 - 

51 174,909 5 5 K - - - 
Air blaot attachments -- Acceesoires a soufflerie (1) - - 5 

All other spraying and duating equipment -- Tout autre outillage 
... 224,874 ... ... ... ... 

. 	. 	. 3,716,215 . 	. 	. . 	. 	. . 	. 	. . 	. 	. . 	. 

P,s and irrigation equipment 

pompes at équipemsnt d'irrigation 

Sprinkler irrigation equipment -. tquipument d'lrrigation par 
arroseu see: 
Pump and engine units -- Pompe at groupes maccurs: 

Under S h.p. under 50 gals, per sin. 	-- Mains de 5 h.p. 
66 15,574  5 5 

S h.p. or over, 50 gals. 	per gin, and over -- 5 h.p. ci plus. 
50 	gall. 	at 	plus 	par 	gin. 	.................................. a x 263 215 	x 906 387,130 x 

Irrigation pipe and couplings (feet of pipe) -. Tuyau d'irrigation 
486 ,480  413,616 - 5 5 5 5 5 	 5 

Mounted 	-- 	)Iantdu 	............................................. 

Irrigation sprinkler beads -- Tgtea d'arroeeuses d'irrigation .... a (1) - C C - - . 	K 

All other psanps and irrigation equipment used for farm purposes 

par gin. 	............................................. ..... 

including hand pumps, windmills, etc. -- Autres ponpes at 
fquipemeisi d'irrigation pour fins agricoles, y conpria psm.pes 1 

Air blast sprayers -. pulvfriseteurs I soufflerie ............. 

... 1,388,309 ... ... ... ... 

de pulvdrisation cc A. poudrage ................................. 

Total 	..................................................... 

. 	. 	. 2,204,629 ... ... ... ... ... 

bras, moulths I vent, 	etc ....................................... 

Miscellaneoua farm equint -- 	quipument agricole divers 

1,738 371,558 82 221 986 95 77 158 	119 

mains de 50 gall. 	par mm.. 	.............................. .... 

Post-hole diggers . 	Sondes 1 taribre: 

St 	raccords 	(pieds de 	cuyao) 	.................................... 

Tractor mounted 	-- 	A tracteur 	........................ ... ....... 
243 43.554 - 5 C 

Snow blowers (tractor mounted excluding garden tractors) - - Souf- 
x 672 1,675 5 53 5 	 5 heusen 6 neige (6 tracteur saul len tractesra de )srdin) 2.752 1,055,746 

Total..................................................... 

Land levellera and smootbere -- Niveleuaea at aplanisaeuaee 650 310,461 a - 5 10 71 226 	a 

Blades-front and rear mounted -- L,.mes-mont6as devunt mu ,ierrlbre 4,026 816,098 68 509 1,719 327 796 399 	208 

Power driven -- Price de force .................................. 

Pull type ditchers -- slettayeuses de losses 6 traction 158 58,109 5 5 x x S S 	 a 

... 1,392,654 ... ... ... ... 

Metal grain storage bIns -- Coffres d'eagasinage de cerdales, 
... 1,496,978 ... ... ... ... 

Poultry farm equipment -- 	quipemesIt avicole ...................... 

en metal 	........................................................ 

. 	.. 

.

.

. 

5,315,475 ... ... ... ... ... . 	. 	. Miscellaneous equipment -- Outillage divers ....................... 

Total..................................................... ... 10,858,633 ... ... ... ... ... ... 	. 	- 

(1) Included in "all other" or "mtscellaneous' category or Its group. -- Lucius sans tacatgorse "Lou. auLren -. on --owns' -  so groupn. 
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5. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, Canada, Selected Types, 1962-1968 
Value, st wholesale price 

:nts d'inatru.aenta et d'outiilsge sgricolen, Canada. certain. genres, 1962-1968 
Valour, su prim de groG 

1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number 
Type -- Genre of units Value of umit alue of units Value of units Value of units Value of units Value of units Value 

Nombre Valeur Nmnbre Valeur Nombre Valeur Nombre Valour Nombre Valour Numbre Valour Ncnbre Valeur 
d'unités d'unit6s d'onit8a d'unitda d'unitêa d'unit8s d'unit8a 

$ • 000 $'OOO $'OOO 8 1 000 $'OOO $'OOO $'OOO 

Tractors and engines - Total 
80,631 ... 97,678 ... 114,076 ... 122,021 ... 149,467 ... 153,064 ... 128,830 

Tractors - Far, use -- Tracteur. agri- 

Wheel 	type 	-- 	A tours 	................. 	

. 

cole,: 
23765 76,600 26,018 93,444 27,506 110,016 26,855 118.763 30,516 145,032 29,814 147,612 23,098 116,714 

1,664 285 1,377 216 1.117 156 922 110 713 49 398 s a 

10,969 ... 12,934 ... 15.878 ... 17,228 ... 19,659 ... 20,864 ... 15,967 

Mouldbosrd plougha, tractor dtavn -- 

. 
Crawler type -- A chenilles 	..............387 

Charruea I versoir, 0 tracteuc: 

Tratteurs Ct moteura 	.................... 

One and two furrow -- Monosoc et biaocs 	82 13 105 26 24 6 34 6 129 49 7 
504 23 8 317 15 

137 558 245 301 163 189 123 343 164 7 
Four furrow or larger -. Quadrisocs 
Three 	furrow .- Trisoca 	...................309 

522 864 661 769 682 913 935 1,161 1,069 1,018 1,068 1,582 1,034 

Plougha - Total - Cuarrues 	................. 

ow 	polysocs 	............................760 

Nouldboa.rd plougha, tractor mounted -- 
tharrues 6 versoir, montées our trsc- 

2,410 8,471 2,564 8,621 2,920 8,042 3,073 8,835 3,998 9.102 4,548 8,065 4,211 

Disc plougha -- Charrues I disques: 

tour 	...................................8,817 

226 90 204 56 160 467 670 a a x x a a Tractor drawn -- A trac tour 	............185 
Tractot mounted -- Montdes our tracteur 	119 35 99 39 70 29 7 

-- 	Ilerses 	S disqoes- 

- 	 5 041 4,824 1,755 1,772 2,200 2,259 1,935 2,161 1,620 2,048 1,572 1,911 1,014 1,270 
3,482 4,090 4,341 5,582 4,467 6,372 4.385 6,932 4,027 6,639 2,600 4,315 

Tilliag, cultrvatini 	ccl weeding ma- 
chinery - Total - Bouiever.eurs, 
cultivateurs at dgsherbeuscs 	 .,. 15,363 ... 18,050 ... 21,106 ... 23,537 ... 28,807 ... 33,763 ... 28,687 

Drag harrows (complete sections) -- 
Horses I dents droites (sections con- 
plètea) 	............................... 	44,811 713 57,185 872 60,167 1,001 66,243 1,200 75,256 1,513 81,870 1,709 67,317 1,380 

Spring tooth harrows (sections) -- Her- 
sea I dents en reasort (sections) 	6,616 467 6,256 486 8,200 629 9,597 870 19,024 871 28,587 1,307 30,025 1,226 

Disc harrows tractor drawn -. Herses I 
disques 6 tr.cteur 	.................... 	3,967 1,817 4,500 2,344 5,203 3,168 5,102 3,080 a a 7,446 5,725 5,498 4,674 

.. 

Soil pulverizers, rollers and packers -- 
motteuses, rouleusea cc tasseuses .... 	 .. . 	. 9,613 903 12,178 975 13,627 1,115 11,152 1,192 10,364 1,202 9,710 1,127 

Cultivators -- Cultivsteurs: 
Rosa crop -- Pour cultures en rsngs .... 	1,622 369 1,447 350 1,282 380 1,395 522 a a 2,780 963 1,070 531 
Field 	-- 	Do champ 	..................... 	10,636 6,142 11,707 7.667 14,198 9,438 14,593 10,910 16,984 13,306 19,540 15,749 13,836 12,764 

Rodweeder. -- D4sherbeuses 1 berets: 

8,228 2,665 6,497 2,326 3,988 1,888 4,033 2,522 2,446 2,803 2,652 2,651 2,874 

Planting, seeding and fertilizing 

... 

mschinery - Total - Mschinea de 
plantage, d'ensemencement et de 

.. 

9,477 ... 1,380 ... 14,447 .. 15,743 ... 20,117 ... 23,607 ... 19,134 

Corn planters -- Planteuses de mats 	 719 215 1,358 466 1,398 700 1,916 979 1,929 1.010 1,963 1,242 1,759 1,163 

ain and fertilizer drills (combina- 
tion) -. Semoir, de grain et d'engrais 

fertilisatioss 	............................ 

955 1,554 1,125 1,566 1,356 2,911 2,174 2,325 2,219 2,426 2,391 1,795 1,799 

fertilizer and lime sower. -- 	psndeurs 

(combimda) 	..............................1,554 

d'engrats at chsuleuaes 	............... 	1,995 474 3,116 687 4,289 1,048 5,025 1,208 6,270 1,683 a a a a 

'I.:nure spreaders (all types) -- 	pan- 

.. 

deurs de fumier (tons genres) 	..........8,206 4,386 8,038 4,564 7,906 5,025 7,576 5.033 8,122 5,943 7,836 6,188 6,497 5,377 
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TABLE 5. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, Canada, Selected Types, 1962-1968 - Conc1J 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 5. Ventss d'inatrumenta at d'outillage agricolea, Canada, certain@ genres, 1962-19 
Velours en prix do gro. 

1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1947 1968 

Nu,i,er Nuer Ner Nuer N,er Nier 
Type - 

- 
Genre 

of units Value of units Value of units Value of unit. Value of units Value of unita Value of units Value 

Noebre Valour Nre Valour Nore Velour Nr. Velour Nre Valour Nre Valour flre Valeur 
'unit6a 'unite. 'unitdi d'unitda 'unitOs d'unitds 'unites 

$'000 $000 

Haying machinery - Total - Machines 
.,. 2,214 ... 31,425 ... 30,867 ... 29,984 ... 29,853 .. 27,952 ... 26,397 

Movers -- Faucheuses: 

Cutter bar type -- A barre de faux: 
Power take-off -- Prise de force: 

5,279 2,021 5,002 2,044 4,333 1,739 4,139 1,791 3,064 1,473 2,109 1,092 1,540 730 
Semi-mounted -- Demi-moutCea 1,157 400 276 113 331 136 360 125 164 56 125 47 137 46 

pour 	fenaiaon 	.......................... 

6,957 2,255 7,033 2,412 6,686 2,478 5,869 2,167 5.891 2,464 4,984 2,022 3,735 1,638 

Ray condittonere-cnsplete u,achinea -- 
Conditionneura de foin - machines 

Fully-mounted -- Hoetdea ............ 

1,667 1,088 1,834 1,285 1,697 1,141 1,259 918 1,520 1,064 1,419 1,023 701 538 

Side delivery rakes (all types) -- 
R8teaux B debit lat6ral (toua genrea) 11,675 4,474 10,901 4,358 10,020 4,109 8,912 3,741 8,159 3,487 x x x x 

Autmoatic hay balers -- Presses B foin 
automatiques: 
Power take-off, driven -- Pciae do 

force 	............. . ............... 12,525 18,293 11,978 17,158 11.873 17,611 11,424 17,431 11 258 16 845 9.761 15,605 8,288 14,165 
1,435 173 353 154 239 78 130  ' 

Rat-coating machinery - Total - Machi- 
nes do rCcolte 	.................... ... 57,626 ... 78,183 ... 85,645 ... 113,074 ... 110,032 ... 107,213 .. 

Cinee -- Hoiasntneuses-batteuaaa: 

.. 

Pull 	type -- A trsction ............... 2,316 6,453 2.263 7,100 2,580 9,518 2,964 12,913 3,324 14,262 2,307 10,685 1,747 8, 

Drawn 	-- Tirdes 	................. ..... 

Self-propelled -- Automotrices ........ 5,884 36,827 7.470 51,063 7,194 50,686 8,624 68,566 7,445 59,409 6,464 54,801 5,484 4 

Swathers and windrowers -- Javelauseu 5,889 8,116 7,350 11,814 9.839 16,143 12,070 21,166 11,987 23,199 12,055 24,910 a 

Forage crop harvesters, (all types) -- 
Moisnonneusen de fourrage, 	(tous 

cc..plbtaa 	.............................. 

genres) 	............................... 1,312 1,464 1,549 1,754 1,792 2,387 1,927 2,728 1,739 2,733 1,995 3,360 2,084 3,748 

Machines for preparing crops for 

..

. 
Engine driven -- A sotaur ............986 

market or for use - Total - Machi- 
nes pour preparer lea ricoltea pour 
Is marcbd ow la consation ... 7,658 ... 10,043 .. 11,313 ... 12,893 ... 15,378 ... 14,900 ... 14,895 

Grain grinders -- Broyeure do grain: 

.. 

6 in. or less -- 6 p0. ow mains 332 

.. 

15 299 29 275 29 26 2 x a a X 9 1 
Over 6 in. 	-- Plus do 6 po. 	........... 1,424 193 848 149 928 171 937 163 a a * a a a 

Rollers or crushers (grain) -- Aplatis- 
1,075 299 1,528 439 1,256 308 1,457 368 1.249 400 1,067 453 917 371 

Cleaners for grain -- Criblea: 
Rand and power -- A bras at B 	oteur 759 178 709 171 451 123 310 95 305 102 339 106 318 140 

Haa.er mills -- Broyeura B marteaux 1,371 

.. 

443 1.742 551 1,153 436 1,123 528 978 451 774 322 675 296 

Peed mixer. -- M6langeura de mouldes 423 4-44 304 303 408 424 367 486 457 687 442 740 304 500 

Tractor loaders - Farm -- Tracteura char- 
9,865 3,429 10,625 4,258 11,803 5,356 13,540 5,677 13,713 6,238 13,216 6,385 9,123 4,534 

sours at 000cassrura (grain) ........... 

Farm dairy machinery and equipment - 
Total - Machines at outillage 
Isitiers 	do 	ferme 	....... . ......... ... 5,621 ,,, 4,993 ... 9,342 ... 8,025 ... 6,816 ... 9,006 ... 8,441 

gears 	- 	Forms 	.......................... 

. 

7,251 973 5,126 784 4,653 683 2,776 422 1,985 313 1.084 189 49 

Farm milk coolers -- Refroidiaseuru de 

Cream separators -- icrmeuses ...........

lait: 

332 134 327 59 368 102 405 95 z x a a Can type -- Bidons .....................
Bulk type -- Coffres ................... 1,291 2,126 1,082 1,892 3,099 5,731 2,641 4,951 1,749 3,043 2,448 4,450 2,552 

I 
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If you did not np.eot. 

Inst pane ploose et, On 
form and ,ntsrns inrrn.drnt.Iy 

004INION BUREAU OF STATISTICS, OTTABS 	 CONFIDENTIAL 

Merchandising and Services Division 
On, nope properly counpleted 

FARM IMPLEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT SALES, 1968 

P 	..I,. 	,. 	S. Peco" .  

Taken in conformity with he requirements of 
The Statlatics Act, Chap. 237, Revised Statutes 
of Can ads, 1952. Your figure, wIll hetrested with 

P1 rate correct any nisrakes I. Name ot Address - 
	 strict confidence. - 

Please report soles, made by your firm in 1968, of the various kinds of larm implements and equipment listed below. Report only sale, of goods 
of YOUR OWN MANUFACTURE AND SALES OF GOODS IMPORTED DIRECTLY BY YOU. Unit, sold, howevet, should be to aner, whether by you 
or by your dralet. Dollar vales should be at rein 1 deal cr5 Cu, t less t,.dc discounts. Euclude all e,porr sales. 

Indicore the classificution which most closely describes your business 

fl' Slanufacrurer 	 - Importer 	 lmponter'disrrihutot 	 L Distributor 	 1 Dealer 

1. REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF DOLLAR SALES —1968 
(Sale, at retail cost less dealer,' trade discount,, do out dedact dealers' cash discounts, volume or performance bonanes) 

Province 

Sale. of all new 
farm .n.chineey. 
eguiporer and 

Sale, of 
repair parts 

I I 

Canada................................................ .. .............................. ........ ... ................................... .................. 

Atlantic 	Provinces 	..................................'.'- ....- ..... ........ ............................................................ 

Qaebec............................................................................ - 	........................................................... 

Ontario........................................................................................................................ .. ................ 

Manitoba.................................................................................................................................................................. 

Sankatchewan......................................................................................................................................................... 

Alberta..................................................................................................................................................................... 

BritishColumbia 	................................................................................................................................  

2. COMMODITY SALES - 1968 (Unless the attachment appears on an item include with implement when sold with the machine. Attachments 
sold separately should be reponed under the All tIther category for nach grasp unleus otherwise tndacared.l 	 - 

Item Dollar value 
Canada total 

Number of anita sold 

Total 
_.- Ad 
j Qun. Ont. Man. 

- - 
Sash. Alsa. B.C. 

A TRACTORS AND ENGINES—FARM USE 

Wh..l Typ.: Observed maoimars P.T.O. H.P. 

Other,.................... ........10 

i.34HP 	- Diesel ....................... 	I  

Otise r  .................,..,._.. 	2  

99 H.P. 	—Dienel ...................,... 	3  

Other ......... .. 	4  

40-49H.P. 	— Diesel ....................,.. 	5  

Other ....................-. 	6  

50-59 H.P. 	— Diesel .......................... 7  

Other......... ................8  

60 -79 M.P. 	— Dienel .......................... 9  

80H.P.aodover—Dienel ....................-. 	II  

Other ............................12  

Total 	whanl 	ryp 	......................................IS  

60-69H.P. 	—Dienelandorher ..............II  

Supplemeorary Information on 
hec-I Type Tracmora: 

Observed maasa. 
CrowI.e typs: dra.hse H.P. 

Garden tractors (report rotary sillage 
rypea in Sec. B) 

All garden tracrur attachments ..................27 

Gmooptotnl ......- 

70. 	79 Ff.P.—Diesel and other.  ..............IS  

80- 	89 H.P. —Diesel and orfrer ..............16  

90- 	99H.P.—Dieaelaadother ..............Ii  

I00'119H.P.—Dienetassdorher ..............18  

120 H.P. and over—Diesel and other ......19  

Under 	35 	H.P ..................................—. 	20  

95 to 19 H.P............ -. .... 2!  

50 H.P. and over .... ..... 22  

Tonal .awl.r typ. ...................... .......23  

Len, 	than 	ID H.P. 	.............................. .... 	24  

10 H.P. 	and over ...................................... 25  

Gaa engines and power unit, 	.................... 26  

Tractor cabs (eacluding canvas type)......28  
It 

All orher tracrorn and engi net ..................29  

tanaflsp.flareoj 

I 
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Castotal 	 Total 	

Nureher of units sold 	

Sank. 	Ak.. 

Dnllar 

B. PLOUGHS 

%Ioaldboard ploughu: 

Tractor drawn: 
Three 	furro, 	and 	less ............................. 

Fourfurrow 	..............................................2 

Five 	furrow ................................................3 

Sin 	furrow 	or 	larger 	..................................4 

Tractor mounted or semi-mounted: 
One and iwo furrow................................... 

three 	furrow 	. ............................................ 	6 

Four 	furrow................................................ 

Five 	furrow 	or 	larger ................................R 

Disc ploughs: 
Tractor drawn 	................ 1  

Tractor mounted ............................................10 

Diskers (flesible gang) - Under 15 ft ............. 	Ii 

IS It. and over ......12 

Seed 	francs 	for diskeru 	....................................IS 

Rutary tillers and cultivator.: 

Garden —Self-propelled (under IS lIP. 
•pptoa.) .......................................................... 	14 

Field ((0 H.P. and user, P.T.O. or engine) 	IS 

All 	other 	pinughv .............................................16 

Group rota) 	 I - 

C. TILLING, CULTIVATING and WEEDING 
MACHINERY 

Drag harrows (complete sections) .............. 

Leaf spring tooth harrows (sections) ........2 

Coil spring tooth harrows (section.) ........ 

Disc hatrows: 
Tracrot drawn —Wheel type ....................4 

Othet - .............................S 

Tractor mounted ........................................6 

Rotary hoes —Sections —(ground driven, 
teeth or wheel) ............-..................-. 	7 

Wheel-type folding dr.wftars for harrows and 
rotary hoe sections .. ........................................ 	$ 

Soil pulserisera, rollers and packeta ............9 

Cultivators: 

Row crop cultivators (corn and potatoes) 

Drawn or mounted: 

One and two row ..................................10 

Three and four row ........ II 

Fine or more row .................................. I! 

Row crop cultivators )beet, bean, etc.) .... IS 

Field cultivators - Connensional type: 
Tractor drawn — Rigid ..............................14 

Tractor dra,o - Folding ..........................15 

Tractormounted ........................................16 
Fieldcultinarvws—lfeavv duty tvpe(chiael plows): 

Tractor drawn - Rigid .............................. 17 

Tractor draws - Folding ....... ................... I B 

Tractormounted .......................................19 

Tool bar carriers ..............................................20 

Rod weeder. - Complete machines ,............... 21 

Attachmen.. ............................ 22 

Field bI.de weeders (tractor drawn or 
mountedl............................................................23 

All other oultivating and ril(ae machinery 
(include wire weeder., beet thinners, hand 
cultivator,, etc.) ..............................................24 

Group rota) ................................................25 

I 

I 
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S 
Canads total 	 Total 

D. PL4NTING SEEDINL AND FERTILIZING 
MACHINERY 

Corn planters - itacror drawn ........................  

	

Tractor mounted .................. 	2  

Row crop unit planters for attaching Co tool 
bars ............................ 3 

Potato planters ....- ................................ 

Trsn.planters ...................................................  

Gram and krtilioer drill. lco.nbioationI 	(v  

C.rain drills - Press - Dine type ....................7  

	

Ilnerype ......  ........... . 	8  

Broadcastseeders .....................................  

Fertilizer and time sower. 
(nclude attachments) 

- Cenrrifagol ................................................10  

—Gravity drawn ............................................ I I  

—Gravity mounted ........................................12  

Anhydrous ammonia applicators ....................13 

Manure spreaders: 

Boa type: 
Power take-off - under ISO by. .............. Ii  

ISO ba and over ..........IS  

Groonddrine ..............................................16  

Liquid or tank, all types ............................17  

.911other planting, seeding and fertiliaing 
machinery including attachments 	 IS 

Grnap tatnI ................................................I') 

HAYING MACHINERY 

Cutter bar type: 
Power take-off - flrawn ....................... 

Semi-monoted ..............2 

Frilly-mounted ..............3 

Side delivery raken: 

Cylinder type: 

	

Ground driven ................................_... 	4 

Power take - off - mounted ........................ 

Finger wheel type -drawn . ........- ............6  

mounted ......................7  

Hay conditionern —complete machine. ..........8  

Mower-conditioner (cutter bar avegral 
machines) (Report flail type in Section F) .. 9  

Hay conditioner aii.chmentu for swarhers 
and windeowera ........................................-. 10 

Haybaleen ........................................................II  

Bale stockers, automatic and manual ............I? 

Bale arcuma stars and b.le sledges ............13 

Field hale loaders - removing bales from 
heldto storage ........................._. ............... 14 

Field bale thrower. ------------_..,,_. ........15  

Hay cooneyors - Bale type only .................. 16  

All other haying machinery ............................17 

Grnap ratal ................................................18 

F. HARVESTING MACHINERY 

,nhineu: 
I'ull type........................................................I  

P n : 	

elf propelled ................................................2 

\ mbe 	

S k 	Al 	B C 
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lrm 
l)ollar 

(.aasda •oai 

,anil.rr ol oni sso Id 

Alt.. 	I: 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- - 

- 

Total P1.11. Qoe. Ont. lus. 	Suak. 

F. HARVESTING MACHINERY -Concluded 

Combine cults ... .................................................3 

Cotn heads Inc combines: 

nworow..........................................................S 

Swathers and windrowers: 

Corn pickers: 
Tractor drawn ................................................12 

Forage crop harvesters -pull type and Sri). 
propelled. 	lReport 	basic 	machine 	without 

nachments; report attachment unit. separa-
y whether sold with machine or norl: 

Basic machines: 

Artachmest..
- ................................17  

Pick op ............ Is 

Rowcrop ....................................................19  

Shredder., cutters and rotary mowers: 

Flail type (without 	spout) See section E. 

Potato harnestets and combines ................24 

Beet lifters, harve.te,s and loader 	...... 25 

All other Isarnenting machinery, and 
attachments 	..................................................26 

- 

Combine pickup attachments ..........................4  

threerow ........................................................6  

- 

four row 	and 	larger 	......................................7  

Combine - an.. choppers 	..............................B  

Tractor drawn ....................._..._ 	.............. 9 

Self-propelled - canvas type 	......................10  

Self-propelled - anger type ..........................  

: 
I ________,j•_______ I ____________ 

Tractor mounted and self-propelled 	..........13  

____________ 

Picker sheller (co.nbin.tioal .....................14  

Flywheel or cylinder type 	.. .................... 	IS  

Flail type (with spoor) ... ......................... 	IS  

..........4._._. - - 

Horizontal blade type ..................................20  

line9................_...... .............. ................21  
I 

- -- - - 

Grasp 	Potut 	................................................27  

G. MACHINES FOR PREPARING CROPS 
FOR MARKET OR FOR USE 

Cram grinders 
6:n. or less .................................................. 

Over Ii in . 	.................................................... 	2 

Rollers or crushers (grain)..............................3 

Clennerslot frsin: 
Hand (fanning mill.) ....................................4 

Power ............................................................ 

Hsmrnertsill. - 1 lectric driven ............- ......6 

P.T.O. ............................ 	 7 

Belt driven - .............................S 

Feedminers ......................................................9 

Grinder misers -.c.tioosry and portable ......10 

Sorters and graders: 
Potatoes (maisly) ........................................ I I 

Fruit and vegetable ......- ..............................12 

CroS dryer with heating anita (for grain, hay, 13 

Tractor loaders - Farm ....................................14 

0mm elevator. -Bucket type .......... . ............. IS 

Augertype ..........................16 

Other elevators (chain) ....................................17 

All other machines for preparing crops Inc 
marketor use, such as wasers, washers. 
vegetable tying machines ... ...................... Is 

G.:tp Tv.,I I 
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I) l 

	Total 	 4 	Q 	 Is sk 	Al 	B C 

H. FARM WAGONS, BOXES AND SLEIGHS 

%agon 5ears—undcr 4 ions 	............................I  

Forages bones (power unloading) - 
Shin 	unloading 	.................................. .............. 

Other 	............................................................ 

Group 	tn$nl 	............................................... 

—4 	tOflS 	sod 	over ........................2  

*agon 	bouen (grain only) ................................3  

All ocher (arm wagon,, hoses and sleighs.... 	6  

_______________  

I. BARN EQUIPMENT 

Fccd and 	litter 	carriers .....................................I 

Silo unloaders 

Stablestalls 	and 	livestock penn (without 
stanchion units) 

h on 	 4 

::::i::::i:rer 
Miscellaneous barn eqaipatenc linclude ho4 
rrougks. Feed cookers, feed curt,, hay forks 

	

Grasp total 	 10 

- - 

- - 

SI  1k 

Gutter cleaners (power operated) 	..................8 
 

and slings, track, tank henters. err.) ............  

I - 

J. FARM DAIRY MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 

All 	nthsr dairy 	machinery 	and 	equipment 
(such 	as 	pails, 	brushes. 	acruiners, 	wash 

Tahle 	type .......................6  

Farm milk coolers - Bulk type ........................7  

C.ntype 	........................8  

tanks, 	etc.( ........................................................9  

Group tutul 	 115  

K. SPRAYING AND DUSTING EQUIPMENT 
(Orchard or Garden) 

Sprayers: 

Orchard: 

High pressure - 

15 gal. and over P.M. capacity ..........5 

Grnup 	totnl 	................................................9 

Field - Mounted 	............................................I  

Trailertype ...................................... 2  

Row crop (ull types) ....................................3  

Under IS gil. 	P.M. capacity 	.............. 4 

'- - - - - - 

Ai rblaninprnyer 	.................................... 6 
 

Ai r 	blast 	attachments .....,._ .....................  .....................7 
 

All other spraying and dancing eqaipmnnt 	8  

L. PUMP AND IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT 
Sprinkler irrigation equipment 

Pump and engine units' 

• 	 . 	non sprinkler head. ....- .................... 4 
•rher 	pnmpa 	and 	irrigacinn e nipmenr 

•nnnlls,etc................................................... 	5 

Under 5 1fF., ugidet 50 gaIn, P.M . ........ 	I  

I  

S H.P. or song, 30 gala, P.M. and noun.. 	2  

lrriguiion pipe and couplings (feet of pipe).. 	3 

- - 

. ,.1IIII ..•i iIiii'iii 
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lrettt 	
- 

Dollar 
:ulue 

Number of units amid 

Tonal 1 '1T 
U. MISCELLANEOUS FARM EQUIPMENT 

Power driven 	..................2 

Snow blowers (tractor mounted excluding 
garden 	tractors) 	............................................3 

Land leveliers and smoother 	........................4 

Blades — front and tear mounted 	................... 

Miscellanenun equipment Inpecify main 

Post-hole diggers - Tractor mounted 	...........I  

- 

- - 

Pall 	type 	ditcher, 	............................................6  

Poultry farm equipment ....................................7  

Metal 	grain 	storage 	bins ..................................8  

items) ' 	................................................................9  

Grnop 	tutu1 	...............................................10  

SUPPLEMENTARY 

3. INDUSTRIAL USE TRACTORS. 1968 (Nnt to be included in )srm tots),. puge I. section I.) 

(All tractors sold with Sales Tax applied to purchase price of tructor, tractors sold free of Tan foe government and for municipal use, traccotu 
so).) specifically for logging. Exclude all machine att.cbment,.l 

Item 
Dollar 

Canc" otaI 

Number of unit. sold 

Tor.i 
'' 

Que. Oft. %Ian. Snub. 	I 

-INDUSTRIAL USE 

)bvetved maximum P.T.O. H.P. 

P . 	 -Diesel ........ ........... . .................. 	.. 

P.— 	Diesel 	...................................... 	7  

over —Diesel 	.................................... 	9 

meltype 	....... 	.. .................................. 

Observed mssimam 
drawbar H.P. 

_____________  

Other 	... .................................... 	2  

P . 	- Diesel 	.......... . ........................... 	3  

Other.. ...................................... 	4  

P . 	- Diesel 	...................................... 	5  

Other 	........................................ 	6  

Other 	........................................ 	8  

- - - - - - 

Other 	...................................... 	IS  

12  

IS  

,wl.rryp 	......................................14  

From 	 - 19 	 To 
	

19 

Signurure 
	

Official title 
	

Dare 

HAVE YOU cHprKED THIS PFPORT AGAINST '(GUT 1W7 PFPOP 

TRACTORS- 

Wlrael type I 

9 to 34 II. 

35 to 3911. 

40 to 49 II. 

50 to 99 H. 

60 lIP. & 

Terol ntIt 

Crawler type: 

Under 35 H 

35 to 50 H. 

Into) crc 

nI.....................................................IS Groap tw 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY that the information contained is this report in correct and complete to the bent of my knowledge and belief and covers 
the period 

I 



I 
Si eras nener pot .to 50 

riioite Ion detent, lindiquer 
so In for 	le or In 

fll'Rl' rI lIl)(Riil Dli IA 'I ATISTIQIT OTTAtA 

Dcvi si on lu commerce ci Its 5(i5 ices 

VENTES D'INSTRUMENTS 
El D'OUTILLAGE AGRICOLES, 1968 

CON FIDEN1IEL 

Print. dororrooy.rurr.rc op 'l 
en questiarrnoire £rcrenr romplie. 
dons Ic mois qui Suit In reception 

Prier.do consult., vou.r opport d. 
1961 ununt do renrplir Is prenent 
quentinnfloirt. 

FIlecc,i en ennlorinitd des dispocitions do 
I finifitincique. chip. 2'. Scucurn 

I ,•id,i I"'' Vn i flirt .ie• 

Police do coniger tot renter dint I erem 	
ocOicree 	ire ii OrrO coofide ti 

Priire do declarer los sonte nlaurcs pan cite cameo -n 'uk lvi fun 	quits dinsrrumr nrs ii dci uiprrnicni .i e.ri,,I.u,-nui.rnercs,i-.Ic'vsous. Xe 

declarer quo los vennondenrarchandrnrsDE VOTRE PROPRE FABRICATIN El LES VENTES 00 MkRCHANDIES IMPORTEESDIRECTEMENT 
PAR VOUS. Tourefois. Ion aohiC s vend in's lenin I Lu -univ Ii ,i ' U ci .1 F, 50C ci cliii pu i-ous ou ncr cocci' discnuliunc at. I a ualeur,Ic's irnli' s ulout 

Cue jiahlic flu pets coOcanc du djcaillann. nun,' I, nr'fl,c' scum flit Il.ifl,iIstS, I scIunc'ni.iutvn rico ten destinies I'ecpurrtarion. 

lndiqucc Ic clactoniunt qui sapparnre I 	us cute sire tflttCti5ti 

lain. .ini 	 Imrorruuu' Ut 	 lmpurratour.rliscriburet.r 	 - l)ictrihatour 	 E Maosh.nd 

1. REPARTITION RGIONALE DES VENTES EN DOLLARS 1968. IVaIriir na iriS ci,Giant yu'i par it dCiailianr, moms los esconqrtos conroer. 
sioux: ne pus liCfmuire Its csuomrii's a ulenhi' .ini, Its prunes dcvu lurrie 'ado rendemonr ar'cordCs flu demamllanr,I 

otottoie* 
do machines. 	Seq to 

'since 	 inutpcmonc or 	 do pi cot 
accrs,o.cos 	de ripnatioo 

agritoirt flouts 

Canada ................................. 

Provinces do l'Aclanciqae. 

Québec................................ 

Ontario ................................. 

Manitoba ............................. 

Sankuichewan .................... 

Colornitto.Rrituoniquo 	 -. I 	 I 
VEV4TES DO MARCHANDISES, 8968— 	moms quiln soionr moetiorinCs dictinciemont, incluro los occossoitos anec Ic siflntrUrnoots Iorsqu'i 

oti 	d 	 cv 	S moins d'indicaiion eontraire, lea accessoires wenduspart doivent ette dirlaris d 	[ a  cac4igorie1 

TRACTEURS ET MOTEURS ADRICOLES 
,k nouns: Puissance maximum 	observer i 	a 

prise do force 

Autrox 	..................................4 

Auuos 	.................................. 6  

iTiTO L 

34 	h.p. - l)iesl .................................. ..  

Aucion 	.......... ....,................... 	2  

- 	139 	h.p. 	Diesel 	..................................S  

400 	49 h.p. - Diesel 	..................................S  

900 	59 h.p—Diesel 	..................................  

Aunts..................................  

	

600 79 h.p. —Diesel 	................ 9  

	

Aucrou 	............- ................10  

BOh.p. 	cc plus — Diesel .............................. 	II  

Autreu 	..............................12  

Total, 	a .... 	.......................................... 	It  

Reoseignomoncn nxpplimontsites sot 
tractours a rouen 
60o69 h.p. -Diesel cc sutton ................14  

70 1 79 h.p. - Diouel cc sutton ................15  

80089 h.p. —Diesel cc auto.. ................. 	16  

900 99 h.p.— Diouel cc .acren ................17  

100. 119 h.p. —Diesel cc Sutton ..............18  

820 h.p. cc plus - Diesel cc •u.... ............ 	19  

A nlotnlll.s 	
xmnn.5ce..Iista5Ob5erfliC 

Tracteucs do ia,dio (declarer Its types 
hdcherases recarincu dens Is section A) 

Toss uccossoions do cracrours de jardcn .. 27

Cabinex do crosscut (soul cellos en curie) 28 

T T t no met 

Mains do 	35 	h.p. 	...................................... 	20  

350 	49 	h.p. 	.............................................. 	28  

50 h.p. 	cc plus ..........................................22  

T.t.I, I nh.nlII.x ......—.... .................... 	23  

Momsdo 	10 h.p. 	................................... ...24  

II) 	h.p. 	cc 	plus ..........................................25  

Mocruos I essence cc grospes moceres .... 26  

-. 

 

__  

, 1 -  1 1 

I 

I 



C. BQULEVERSEURS, CULTIVATEURS El 
DC SHE RBE USES 

IIc(St S 

A Utums 	lroi,ts (section, coiccplitrs) ........ I 

dents, a ressoris i lames (sections) .... 2 

A dents. I ressort, en spit. e (sections).. 3 

lleçsvs 	disqavs: 
kiructeur—Aroueu 	................................ 4 

Autren 	.................................. 5 

bloomers 	nut 	tructeur ................................ 6 

(louts rotatives - sections - (entruinement 
par Its touts, I dent. ouirouta) ................ 

Buries detraction vscamotobles I rout, pour 
betsys em sections dv bouts rotucive, .......... B 

Emocteones, rouleuse. cc  tausCunes 	............ 9 

Cultivate urn: 

Cultivateurs pour cultures en tuna, (miii 
vi gommes de terre): 

A tructeur ou moniCe, sur cructeur- 
tin in 	deux rung, 	.................................. IS 

ibis vi quatre fangs ................ Ii 

nirtq 	tuna, 	cc 	plus 	................................ 22 

Colcivuteurs pour cultures en rangs 
(becternves, haricocu, etc.) 	..................... 23 

Culcinareurs dv chimp —Genre ordinaire: 
A cr.ccesr — Rigiden 	....................- ...... 14 

- E.c.morables . ..................... 15 

Monids 	our 	tray.... .................................. 16 
Culiivureur dv champ—Qe grande puissance 
(pointy. cranchanten) 	A tructeur_rigides 27 

—escamocables IS 

Monies our tracteur 19 

Barren 	porrenutils 	.......................................... 20 

D,herhoones 1 h.rre— tduchinvs compute. 21 

Deuherhounes I butte - Acceasoirea 	............ 22 

Deoherheuses I (ante, —dv chump (I tracteur 
ou 	moncCes 	nut 	iracceur). ... 	............................ 2) 

Touces suites muchines de culture: )dCnhvr. 
heusen i Iii dv (vi, démarieunes dv betty' 
raves, cultivateur. I brus, etc.) .................... 24 

Toto) 	...................................................... 

(.003_an. 

a 

a - 
	 a 

- 20 - 

I)é rat I 

	

[ 	

Total 	 Qué. 	Gin. 	Mu,. Sash. 	AIb. 	C 

	 a 
B. CHARRUES 

(..harrues I vernoif: 

Quadrisocs ............................................... 	2 

Quincisocs ................................................ 3 

PoIy,ov 	....................................................4 

1ontevs sur tracteur Os semi-mornée,: 
Ionosoc vi bisoc, ....................................5 

Trisocs ......................................................6 

Quadrisocs................................................7 

Pnly,ocs ....................................................B 

Chrrue, I dinque.: 

Iontéen nor tracivuc ....................................10 

terse, I dinques ouples) - moot, dv 0 pi. Ii 

IS pi. in plus.. 22 

Coffees a semence pour hvrsvs I disques .... 13 

Bêcheu,,s et culcivnteursroiatils: 

Go jardin, auiomott'u,s (moms dv 10 h.p. 
envi(on) .........................................................24 

I)v chonip (IC) h.p ci plus, print dv force 
00 4 motto,) ..................................................IS 

Taints autrvn charrue, ....................................26 

.............I' 
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\ 
Tot 	 ';ACl 	

Q:b J 
	

ft 	AIb 	C B.  
S aIeur 

tola It 

C. MACHINESDEPLAFAGE.DENSEMEP4CE. 
MENT ET OE FERTILISATION 

P1 anteusrs Je oils - A tracleur .................... 

Moncres oar ttaCltut 	.. 2 

Planreuses pour cultures enrangs i fixer i 1. 
banepone-outils .............................................. 3 

Plantrases Jr pommes Jr terre ..................... 4 

Trattsplanroi.................................................... 

Semoirs Jr grain cc dengrais (cotsbinés) .... 6 

Setnoirs Jr grain - Tasseor. - genre disque.. 

—genre hoar.._ 8 

Dispersears 	...................................................... 9 

Ipanileurs J'engrai, ci chaulenses 
(sans irs acc essoitisI 

—cinctiiar 	................................................... a 
—6 traction gravitique 	................................ II 

—i montage granirique 	............................ 12 

Applicatrucs d'ammoni.que anhydre .............. IS 

l.pandeurs Jr fumier: 

A court; 
Prise Jr force, moles Jr ISO boissraux 14 

ISO boissruun Ct plus .............................. 15 

Roucs 	matrices 	........................................ 16 

Liquide no a rtOetVOit, COOS genres .......... 17 

Tomes aurres machints Jr piantagr,d'ensr. 
mrnremrnr c-ide fertilisation (y compris lea 

cessuitesl ...................................................... Is 

S kACHINES POUR FENAISON 

barr. Jr I a as 
Prise 	de 	force - liters............................. 

demi-atoncérs ................ 2 

Rictusx a debir lateral; 

A cylindre: 
Roots mottler 	............ ...,... 4 

Prise Jr force — monsin ............................ S 

Root 	a 	dents —sires 	.................................... 6 

—monte. 	................................ 7 

Conditi ounruts Jr loin - m.chines completes 8 

Fauchruses-conditionnrtun (machines i faux 
inregraleo) (Jrri.rrr It. nochines is fiCao 6 
Is 	section 	F) 	.......................... ........ 9 

Accessoires Jr condicionneors de loin pour 
are leases ........................- ........................ 10 

Presnes 	i 	fain 	.................................................. I I 

Machines ii gerber autumaliquen 00 I main .. 12 

Pl.ceformrs 	de rEception cc de rEpariitiun 
des 	balles pour presses i 	loin 	...................... If 

Chngrars Jr baum 	tar 1e champ'sransport 
des ballen do ch.mp 6 I'entreposage ............ 14 

Fiecreurs de billes tsar It chump ............ IS 

Transparteors Jr foin —en baum. .................. 16 

Touces marts machine, pour fenoisous .......... 17 

Tntal..........................................................18 

r 	SACH(NF5 08 RECOLTE 

nroses'batceuses: 

5 .::monicru .................................................. 2 
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Derail 
- 	halest 
- 	rotnlc 

\cn ; d un 

Total 	

créu condu:s 	

Sash. 	AIb. ft. 
I 

F. MACHINES DE RECOLTE—Irn 

Cubines do moisn000005e - harreuse ._ -- 	- 
Accossaire, do moisaanneuse—batreuno pour 
In 	rarnassage do 	Is paulo ................................ 4 

do mus pout moi5500neusos- 
bar to a sea 

deus 	rang 	.................................................... 5 

train 	rang 	.................................................... 6 

quarre 	rang. or 	pius 	.................................... 7 

hloissonseuues-barreases - hache-paiiie 8 

A 	tracteur 	......................................................  

10  Aurornosricen, 	a 	wiles 	................................ 

Auromotrico,, 	i 	vis 	sans 	fin 	...................... 11 

Rumasseusos do mob: 
A tracreur 	..................................................... 12 

%lorities or .uromotrtcos .............................. I 3 

Ramasaoasos-Cgrenouses ............................ 14 

'loissoonoasea do barrage—a traction na auto. 
matrices (machine 	priocipale 	sans 	0ctS. 

soires; 	danner 	Ion uccessoire, tdparErnerrr, 
verrdun avee Ia machine ou non): 

'Iaçhroe principale: 
Amae d'erre no cylinder ........................ IS 

16  A 	IlCaa (i bed) ......... ..................... .... ...... 

Acçe,soiros: 
A burro 	do faun .......................................... 17  

Ramasseuso 	............................ . ............. .... lB 

Pour cultuoes on 	rang 	............................ 19 

Eflilochesse., coupours or faacheu.oa 

A 	lame 	horizonralo 	...................................... 20  

21  
A flCau (sans hee) Voir Is section F, 
iigrre 	2 ............................................................ 

Soaflleura do cultures fourragr'ro 	................ 22 

Arrachouser do pommen do terre .................... 23 

REcoireuse a do pommes do terre .................... 24 

Arrachouso., n,oiasanneases or chargeunos 
dobetreranen 	................................................... 25 

hinenpotr.. 
26  

Total ......................................................... 27 

G. MACHINES POUR PREPARER LES R-
COLTES POUR LE MARCH9 OU LA 
C ON S OM MAT iON 

Bmoye urn do grain: 
6 	OOCOS 00 tflOIflS ........................................ I 

Plus do 6 poticea .......................................... 2 

Apiatisseurn or concasseucs (grainb .............. 3 

Crib It a 
A bran (vanneaaesl ...................................... 4 

A motes, ........................................................ 5 

Broyerata & macrosa. - A l'ilecrrscsrd ............6 

Print do force ............7 

A courrnio ..................8 

MElangrurr do mouldcu ................................... 9 

Rroyoura.mdiangears —fine. or po.r.rifs ......10 

Trieurs orcl.aneur,: 
Pommos do terre (surrout) .......................... I I 

Fruits or Idgumo 	........................................12 

Sdchoirs do recolto (cCrdales, born. etc.) .... IS 

T rncrearschargout.— Fermo ......................... 14 

iienatoarn i grain - A godor .........................IS 

AtariCre .............. ........16 

Aurres ilivato.r. (chime) .............................. 17 

Tonics aurros machines post preparer Its me- 
coltes pout it ntarchd ou Is connomm.tton: 
circuso 	Is counts. berm ivusrs, t --- .......... 10 

Torn: 	 - I 
fl41:)_4 

I 

Ii 
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tat S 
CHARIOTS, CHARIOTS.CAMIONS El TRAI. 
NEAUX DE FERME 

CoFlresalourtugr (déchargemenr I moreur) - 
dhgm 	I 	I 	 4  

Tn,d 	..........................................................7 

vale.0 
torale 

omborI.nireimisen - - 

Total 
1tk 

Qud. Ont. 	Man. Sunk. Mb. C..R. 

I h.tvs:v 	It, chariot—dr moinsded Cannes.... 	I  

—de 4 Cannes et plus......  

CoUrts de chariot (a cjreales senlemenuh... 	3  

4 
in 	on 	dt 	(en,,............................................. 	6  

I. fQUIPEMENT DE GRANGE 

Déchargears 	tic 	silos - .......................................2 

Stalin ci melon pour besriaou (sans 

F.quipemcrrr divers do grangely compris auget 
pour pores, cuiscrirs, charerre silourruge, 
fourches ci coorroreg 	I loin, rails, rCclraut' 
feursdentservorrs. 	

. 

Chariots 	a 	fourraoe ci 	lumier ......................I  

C 	p 	r 	 es 	 4  

Stalles 	de 	unite ................................................5  

Chargeoses de m.ngcoire ................................ 6  

Abreuvuirs 	port, 	It 	(retail ................................ 7  

Netroyrurs tie rigoics (A rno,eur( .................... 	S  

J. MACHINES ET OUTILLAGE LAITIERS 
DE FERME 

burrs 	nouns 	nsachincs 	er 	rout ourill.ge 
lairiers (ch.udiires. brosses. couloirs. ban' 
sins 	de 	lavage. era.) ........................................ t) 

PCI .......................................................... I 

.r,ndues ....................................................2  

a 	pipeline .......... ............ S 

S prnivide .............................................. 4  

cuset — Sat pied 	....................................S  

Derattle ....................................6  

Refroidisseurs de l.it—Colfres 	....................7  

ltidon. ....................... 	S  

TotnI......................... ................................. 	LO  

K. OUTILLAGE GE PULVERISATION El GE 
POUDRAGE(de verger ou de inrdrn) 

Pa Inns. it urn 

Vergers: 
Forte peeu.ion- 

15 gall. et  plus par minare .......... 	S 

Accesnoirnu I .oulflerie 	........................7 

Tout uurre ourillage tie pulninisarion es de 
podge 	

: 

L. POMPES El E'OUIPEMENT D'IRRIGATION 

Equipement d'irrig.rion pal ufloneuael: 

Pompe et groupes mortars: 

Tuynu d'irrigatiotr ci naccoeds (pints Ac ruy.u) 3 

AatrespompesesCqsipersenrdirrigatioa pour com  

,sooIifliveal, 	 ........ 

S 

	

	- 	Tnt.l......__...._.................__6 
113-44.2 

Ge chump - Monte. 	..........- ......................I  

Tn.?fl.rd 	....................................2  

Pour cultures en mugs (tons genita) ........3  

Main. tie 15 galL par minute ............ 	4  

Pulcdrisatean I soulilerie 	.................  

_______________  - - 

moms tie 5 h.p., nroiss tie 50 gall. p.m. 	I  

5 h.p. ci p1u., 50 gall. ci plus p.m......2  

Tents d'anro,eunen d'ierigarion ......................4  
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\or,:I,n,Ii:n:ze 
l)cta:l 	- 	 ,role 	 'Pros.de 	

W. 	hion. fS.ak. 	AIb.t 

U. EQUIPEMEN'r AGRICOLE DIVERS 

Sondesutariere— A starter.: ......... ..... ..... 	I  

Ni., Jr force .............I  

Soullleoues 

 

it neige (i Iracreur saul its 
taciturn de jardin) .........................................3  

Nivelcuses cc aplanisser.sea ..........................4  

Lames —nrosttées decant ou derriere ..............S  

Netiopeuxes de lossEs i unction ..................6  

Equipement avicole .......................................... 7 

Collresd'rmmagasinagede cirEsles. en motel S ______________ - _- - 1 — - 
Ourillage divers (donner lea principnus 
arricles): 	 9  

Tonal............................................0 

SUPPLEMNTAIRC 

3. TRACTEURS POUR USAGE INDUSTRIEL - 1966 IN. pan Irs nt lute slant irs chcllrc,s :icc nnren .rgrcooles. page I, section I 1 

Tout let tracreuri yen dus donr Ia rune de vcnrr rut uppliquOe au pils d'urhur du I ratteur. rracreurs. exempts de rate,, vendus pour 'usage du 
goucerurment er (ou) jr Ia nunicipalirO; crucreuru sendun r'xpressErnrnr poor I'ahatragr lu hors Euclurn tous les accessorres. 

Derail — Vuleur 
rorale 

Jombre drunilEs vendaeu - 

Total Prov.de Ont. hIs... Sash. Aib. 	C.-0. 

TRACTEURS - USAGE INDUSTRIEL 

A rota.: Puissance maximum observEr 
1. lu prior de force 

9 a 	34 	h.p. 	— Diesel 	........................................I  

Attires ..........................................2  

351 	39 h.p. —Diesel 	........................................ 	3  

Aurren 	........ 4  

40 i 	49 h.p. — Diesel 	.........................................5  

'turret 	........................................  

50 1 	59 h.p. —Diesel 	........................................  

Aurreu 	..... 	.................................. 

60 h.p. ci plus —Diesel 	....................................9  

Autres 	....................................10 - - - - 

Tonal, 	a 	or... 	................................................II  

A ch.nlllnu: Puissance maximum ohternEr 
I Is barre de traction 

Momsde 	35 	h.p. 	. ............................................... 	12  

35130h.p . 	........................................................ 	13  

Tonal, 	a 	ehenilles 	.......................................14  

Total, a 	at I ch.rsill,n 	......................15 

Iii DC LAkE QIJE Its ren.eignernenrs donrris dons It present rspporr sonr de bonne lot, ci, truant que it ssche, conspiets ci exacts er portent 
nut lu pEriode s'Erendunt: 

Dx_____________________________________________ 19..,_...., an _____________________________________________ 19 

Signature 	 -- 	 Tine 	 Date 

AVF7 , ....... OPAPF L.F p0r.rrIT  RAPPJ 	0 cDT. 	0.tl , D.T [.E 

I 

I 
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